

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
MICHELLE BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director
JACQUELINE LAU, D.C. Bar # 90024952
Trial Attorney
Jacqueline.C.Lau@usdoj.gov
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 598-0914

Counsel for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:25-cv-01748-AA

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory Background 2

A. The Personal Responsibility Education Program (“PREP”)..... 3

B. Sexual Risk Avoidance Education (“SRAE”) 4

C. The “Medically Accurate and Complete” Content Requirement 5

II. Administrative Proceedings 7

III. District Court Proceedings 8

STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Gender Ideology Content Does Not Meet PREP and SRAE’s Threshold Statutory Objectives Requirement..... 9

II. Because Gender Ideology Content Does Not Meet Either Statute’s Objectives Requirement, All Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail 14

A. HHS’s Decision to Remove Gender Ideology Content Is Consistent with Statutory Authority 14

B. Removal of Gender Ideology Curricula Under PREP and SRAE is Compelled by Statute and Cannot be Arbitrary and Capricious as a Threshold Matter..... 17

1. In any Event, Removal of Gender Ideology Curricula Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious..... 18

a. Removal of Gender Ideology Curricula Was Reasoned and Communicated to Plaintiff States 19

b. No Issue of Discrimination Exists 21

c. HHS Explained Its Change in Position, and Plaintiffs’ Purported Reliance Interests are Unreasonable 22

d. HHS’s Decision is Rooted in Law, Not Pretext..... 24

C. HHS’s Actions Do Not Violate the Constitution..... 25

 1. The Gender Ideology Condition Does Not Violate the Spending Clause Because It is Consistent With the Relevant Statutes, Not Retroactive, and is Not Ambiguous 25

 2. HHS Did Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine..... 27

III. Any Judgment Should Leave HHS the Authority to Review States’ Curricula on a Case-By-Case Basis 28

IV. HHS Did Not Reach the Issue of Medical Accuracy, So the Court Cannot Either 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 25

Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 21

Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education,
470 U.S. 656 (1985) 25, 26

Bostock v. Clayton Cnt.,
590 U.S. 644, 666 (2020)17, 18

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 15, 27

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,
596 U.S. 212 (2022) 25

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
591 U.S. 1 (2020) 30

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 18, 23

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 18

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 15

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015) 10

Lee v. Miller,
658 F. Supp. 3d 951 (D. Or. 2023) 9

Libby Welding Co. v. United States,
444 F. Supp. 987 (D.D.C. 1977) 23

Little Sisters of Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 18

Martin Luther King, Jr. Cnty. v. Turner,
785 F. Supp. 3d 863 (W.D. Wash. 2025) 28

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 30

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius
 (NFIB), 567 U.S. 584 (2012) 25, 26

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 23

OCAW v. NLRB,
 46 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 29

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 25

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
 769 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Md. 2025) 28

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 17, 25, 26

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 30

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020) 27

Smiley v. Citibank,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 23

Tennessee v. Davis,
 100 U.S. 257 (1879) 27

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 16

Unemployment Comp. Comm’n v. Aragon,
 329 U.S. 143 (1946) 30, 31

United States v. Chem. Found.,
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) 24

United States v. Daas,
 198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA,
 630 F.3d 188, 193 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Washington v. Trump,
 768 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025) 28

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 1 27
U.S. Const. art. II § 3 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 9
42 U.S.C. § 708 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 710 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 713 *passim*

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.211 15
45 C.F.R. § 75.371 8
45 C.F.R. §§ 75.403-405 8
